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A majority of respondents in each onsite comparison area reported that they did not store CFLs at the time
of the survey. However CFL storage has increased over time from 2009 to 2010. NYC reported storing the

greatest number of CFLs on average per household.

83 LIGHT BULB PURCHASING BEHAVIOR

The evaluation team assessed respondents’ light bulb purchasing behavior for both RDD survey
respondents and onsite saturation study participants. The team limited the 2010 RDD survey to questions
about where respondents shop for lighting products and how far away respondents live from a discount or
home improvement store. The onsite saturation survey asked respondents to state in which time period
they purchased the CFLs installed or stored in their homes; the time periods included prior to 2009, 2009,
and the first half of 2010.

The onsite results indicated that the number of purchases has stabilized in NYS and NYC at the same time
that purchases in Houston appear to have risen dramatically. Respondents to the RDD surveys reported
typically buying CFLs and incandescent bulbs from home improvement, mass merchandise / discount
department, and grocery stores. Onsite respondents stated that they bought CFLs from home improvement
and mass merchandise / discount department stores mostly. Respondents in NYS and NYC typically are

within 30 minutes of a home improvement or discount score.

No more than one-fifth of RDD respondents in any area were aware of the Energy Independence and
Security Act (EISA) of 2007. More than one-third of total respondents (34% in NYS and 37% in NYC)
said they were very or somewhat likely to stockpile incandescent light bulbs after EISA provisions were
briefly explained to them. Of those respondents aware of the federal standard, one-half in NYC were

significantly very likely to stockpile CFLs.

8.4 LIGHT EMITTING DIODES

The evaluation team included a handful of RDD questions about familiarity with and use of light emitting

diodes (LEDs) in the 2010 consumer survey.

About one-half of NY'S and Houston respondents were familiar with LEDs. LED awareness in NYC stood
at approximately at two in five respondents, significantly lower than in NYS and Houston. Respondents
were most familiar with LED flashlights (which do not typically draw power from the grid) and holiday
lights. In addition to holiday lights and flashlights, light bulbs, and task/desk lamps were the LED types

respondents most frequently reported using.
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8.5 CLIMATE CHANGE ATTITUDES

2010 RDD respondents were asked a series of questions exploring their attitudes toward global warming,
environmental protection, economic growth, use of fossil fuels, energy use and climate change. Most
respondents were found to believe in man-made causes of climate change. In addition, over one-half of all
respondents felt that protecting the environment should be made a priority even if economic growth was at
risk. Of the RDD respondents asked if they will reduce their energy use, more than seven out of ten

respondents agree they will.

2010 RDD respondents were also asked a series of questions relating to early adopter behavior. A large
majority of respondents are comfortable with new technology. However, NYC responders are the most

skeptical of technology.

8.6 RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the findings from the RDD and onsite surveys summarized above, the following conclusions and
recommendations emerge. Additional conclusions and recommendations are being developed from the
multi-state modeling effort, which will be presented under separate cover. Furthermore some of the
following recommendations from 2009 are reconfirmed in this year’s analysis, suggesting that NYSERDA

should continue its efforts in order to move the market for energy-efficient lighting forward.

Conclusion: Until the CFL Expansion Fast Track program started, most of NYSERDA'’s resources for
CFLs had gone toward retailer support and consumer education rather than incentives. In the NYSERDA
territory, the vast majority of consumers have known that CFLs exist; consumer awareness as measured in
the RDD surveys was over 90% in NYS and 70% in NYC in both 2009 to 2010. There was, however, an
increase in the much smaller numbers of consumers who said they were very familiar with CFLs (from
31% in 2009 to 38% in 2010 in NY'S; from 28% in 2009 to 32% in 2010 in NYC). Over the same time, the
percentage of Houston respondents who said they are very familiar remained constant at 21%. This
increase in NYS and NYC may be considered as evidence of the CFL Expansion Program’s effectiveness.
Moreover, CFL saturation stands at 24% in NYS and 31% in NYC, but ample potential still exists for

converting sockets to CFLs and LEDS even in homes that currently use CFLs.

Recommendation: Continue outreach messaging to CFL users encouraging additional purchases of CFLs,
rather than focusing on improving consumer awareness. Future marketing campaigns may want to educate
committed current CFL users on the benefits of further increasing the number of sockets where they install

CFLs.

Conclusion: Of those in NYS and NYC purchasing CFLs in 2010, most purchased between one and fifteen
CFLs. NYS and NYC respondents purchased the majority of their CFLs from home improvement stores
and mass merchandise / discount department stores, indicating that CFLs move in large numbers from these

stores even though they are not program partners.
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Recommendation: Continue to incentivize the bulk purchase of CFLs as there is a small but committed
group that still purchases more than 25 CFLs per household. However, the successful, non-incented sales
of CFLs at home improvement and discount stores suggests that NYSERDA may want to continue its
program focus on smaller retailers rather than allocating limited program resources to retailers who will
likely still sell large amounts of CFLs without NYSERDA support. If NYSERDA decides to target
specialty CFLs, however, they may wish to pursue agreements with these large retailers, who nationally

have shown a greater propensity to carry specialty products when incented by CFL programs.

Conclusion: Less than one-fifth of 2010 RDD respondents in the NYSERDA service area are familiar with
EISA. In addition, while most respondents are not likely to stockpile incandescent light bulbs to be used
after the federal standard goes into effect, the percentage who said they were somewhat or very likely to do
s0 (34% in NYS and 37% in NYC) could indicate the possibility of hoarding of incandescent bulbs,
although self-reported intentions of future behavior are generally not reliable. Of respondents who were
aware of the federal standard, one-half of those surveyed in NYC said they were very likely to stockpile
incandescent bulbs. This could result in the decreased use and flat future purchases of CFLs until the
supply of incandescent bulbs is used up—but again, stated intentions are not a reliable measure of future

behavior.

Recommendations: Continue outreach messaging to CFL users focusing on the energy savings benefits and
comparable quality of light to incandescent bulbs which may discourage stockpiling the bulbs as the federal
standard goes into effect. Also, track actual incandescent bulb storage behavior and its relationship to those

aware of EISA and intend to hoard.

Conclusion: Many NYSERDA territory households continue to use CFLs, but not in nearly as many
sockets as could take a CFL or an LED. The 2010 onsite survey found that 89% of NYS households and
87% of NYC households used CFLs. One in four sockets in NYS (24%) and almost one in three sockets in
NYC (31%) contain CFLs. Yet, the highest remaining potential for CFLs or LEDs in NYS and NYC is
between 58% to 63% of all sockets. Most sockets have screw-in bases in which A-shaped or spiral-shaped
CFLs or screw-in LEDs could be installed. However, the unique characteristics of individual fixtures and
applications as well as customer preferences means the achievable potential for CFLs and LEDs is likely
lower, but the data do not allow us to estimate how much lower. Exterior lighting offers a unique
opportunity for CFL installation, since NYS and NYC exteriors have between 19% to 35% halogens
installed which could be replaced by CFLs.

Recommendation: Continue to incentivize products to encourage consumers to purchase CFLs.
Specifically target replacement of exterior lighting with CFLs to increase penetration of CFLs in this

segment.

Conclusion: Storage of CFLs by the onsite survey participants has increased slightly over time. Most 2010
households in NYS (65%) and NYC (64%) did not have any CFLs in storage. On average, households in
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NYC and NYS increased storage of CFLs from less than one in 2009 to between one and two bulbs in
2010.

Recommendation: Continue incentives for multipacks of CFLs so that households can easily have extra
CFLs available. Because most consumers prefer to keep bulbs on hand, if they can reach for a CFL without

making a special trip to a retailer, they will be more likely to use one the next time a bulb burns out.

Recommendation: To capture program savings from CFLs in multipacks immediately, consumer outreach
can also educate consumers about the value of replacing incandescent bulbs with CFLs right away, rather

than waiting for them to burn out.

Conclusion: Specialty bulbs comprise a small but important portion of the remaining CFL potential in
households in NYS and NYC. Moreover, A-shaped specialty CFLs could fit in most of the sockets
currently filled with A-shaped incandescent bulbs.

Recommendation: Consider increasing support for selected specialty bulbs, while maintaining support for
standard CFLs. Substantial potential could be reached with A-shaped specialty CFLs in those sockets that

at least some households find unattractive when filled with a standard spiral CFLs.

Conclusion: As LED technology progresses and prices decrease, there will likely be increased energy
savings potential that exceeds that currently available for CFLs. Roughly one-half of NY'S respondents and
more than one-third of NYC respondents are familiar with LEDs. Most LED use is for holiday lights,
flashlights and nightlights, with a large remaining potential for LEDs in common lighting applications.
LEDs offer a potential area for future program focus after the implementation of new lighting efficiency

standards resulting from EISA, and with continuing increase in LEDs’ lighting efficacy.

Recommendation: Consider increasing the support for common LED lighting applications in tandem with

consumer outreach to educate consumers about the value of this emerging lighting technology.

Conclusion: Environmental awareness and positive attitudes toward environmental protection are
expressed by most NYSERDA territory respondents. Between 72% (NYS) and 85% (NYC) of all 2010
RDD respondents had some degree of belief in the anthropogenic causes of climate change. At that at least
two-thirds of all respondents agreed that the “Protection of the environment should be given priority, even
at the risk of curbing economic growth.” Climate change is a powerful motivator toward reducing energy

use.

Recommendation: Promote the environmental or ‘green’ benefits of CFL adoption in the continued

outreach to consumers.
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APPENDIX A

DEMOGRAPHICS

This appendix summarizes the housing, demographic, and socioeconomic characteristics of respondents.
While the information is largely presented for review, the analyses discussed in the main document have at
times referenced the results presented below, as they may help to explain compact fluorescent lamp (CFL)

use and purchasing habits.

HOUSING CHARACTERISTICS

Most survey respondents in New York State (NYS) (75%) and Houston, Texas (67%) owned their homes
and lived in single-family attached homes (Table 56). In contrast, less than one-half of New York City
(NYC) respondents in 2009 and 2010 (43% and 34%, respectively) owned their homes and only about one-
fourth of respondents (22% and 28%, respectively) lived in single-family detached homes. Respondents in
NYC were more likely to dwell in single-family attached homes and apartment buildings of all sizes—but

especially those with five or more units—when compared to respondents from the other areas.
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Table 56: Homeownership Status and Type of Home by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD respondents)

Home Type NYS NYC Houston

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010

Own/buying home' 75% 68% 43% 34% 67% 58%

TYPE OF HOME

Single-family detached home 69% 63% 22% 28% 67% 57%

Single-family attached home
(duplex, row home) 10 5 17 17 10 17

Apartment building with 2-4 units 8 15 16 14 5 10

Apartment building with 5 or more

units 7 10 39 38 14 11
Mobile home 5 7 3 0 4 4
Other 0 0 1 0 0 0
Don’t know/refused 0 0 2 3 1 0
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180

"' Buying refers to respondents who were in the process of buying a home at the time of the survey.

Appendix A-2



NYSERDA CFL Expansion RDD Survey Results Demographics

Within the 2010 onsite samples, more than two-thirds of NY'S participants owned or were buying their
homes; more than one-half of Houston participants and about one-third of NYC participants owned or were
buying their own homes (Table 57). Single family detached homes ranged from close to two-thirds of the
NYS and Houston onsite visits to lows of approximately one in five of NYC, where most households lived

in buildings with five or more units.

Table 57: Onsite Homeownership Status and Type of Home by Comparison Area

(Based on 2010 onsite respondents)

Home Type NYS NYC Houston
Own/buying home' 68% 34% 55%
TYPE OF HOME

Single-family detached home 63% 18% 66%

Single-family attached home

(duplex, row home) 7 16 9

Apartment building with 2-4 units 14 16 6

Apartment building with 5 or more

units 10 47 16
Mobile home 7 0 3
Other 0 2 0
Don’t know/refused 1 1 0
Sample size 200 100 100
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Table 58 summarizes the year in which 2009 and 2010 RDD survey respondents’ homes were built, but the
analysis is limited to only single-family detached or attached homes because these respondents would be
the most likely to have accurate information on the age of their homes. In NYS and NYC, the largest
percentage of homes was built in the 1930s or earlier. In, Houston homes were newer, with the largest

percentage of homes built in 2000 or later (21% for 2009 respondents and 20% for 2010 respondents).

Table 58: Decade Home was built by Comparison Area

(Based on respondents living in Single Family Homes)

Decade NYS NYC Houston
2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
1930s or earlier 25% 18% 25% 13% 4% 3%
1940s 5 9 6 1 6 1
1950s 14 9 16 13 8 8
1960s 11 7 9 11 14 7
1970s 11 13 4 16 14 17
1980s 9 17 4 11 16 24
1990s 7 10 2 16 6 13
2000 or later 6 10 2 7 21 20
Don’t know/refused 13 4 31 11 12 9
Sample size 851 232 223 78 413 135
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Respondents from the NYC RDD samples were more likely (53% and 48%) to live in small homes (less
than 1,400 square feet) relative to the other comparison areas (32% and 23% in Houston to 31% and 32%

in NYS) (Table 59). Few respondents from any of the areas lived in homes 3,500 square feet or larger.

Table 59: Size of Home by Comparison Area
(Based on all RDD respondents)

Square Feet NYS NYC Houston
SQUARE FEET

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
Less than 1,400 31% 32% 53% 48% 32% 23%
1,400-1,999 31 32 25 23 31 36
2,000-2,499 18 18 10 15 16 18
2,500-3,499 14 11 6 9 12 16
3,500-3,999 1 3 1 3 3 4
4,000-4,999 2 1 1 1 1 2
5,000 or more 1 3 2 1 2 1
Don’t <1
know/Refused 2 <1 3 <1 3
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180
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DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIOECONOMIC CHARACTERISTICS

Table 60 shows that there were only slight differences in the educational background of RDD respondents
in NYS compared with NYC. Most respondents had at least some college level education in NYS (56% in
2009 and 59% in 2010), NYC (53% in 2009 and 57% in 2010) and Houston (55% in 2009 and 58% in
2010). Respondents in NYS and Houston exhibit the highest amount of educational disparity, with 19% of
2010 NYC and 20% of 2010 Houston respondents not attaining a high school diploma while 14% and 13%

of the same sample earned a graduate or professional degree, respectively.

Table 60: Highest Level of Education by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD Respondents)

Education NYS NYC Houston

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010

Less than ninth
grade 1% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4%

Ninth to twelfth

grade no

diploma 4 9 6 17 8 16
High school

graduate

(includes GED) 35 29 33 24 31 22

Some college,

no degree 17 21 11 13 19 18
Associates
degree 10 8 8 8 7 10
Bachelors
degree 15 19 16 22 17 17

Graduate or

professional

degree 14 11 18 14 12 13
Don’t

know/refused 4 1 4 2 2 0
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180
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The education level of 2010 onsite participants (Table 61) is very similar to that of the respondents from
the RDD survey. In general, most participants had at least an associate’s degree at 43% in NYS, 46% in
NYC, and 47% in Houston. The NYC sample had the highest overall education attainment with 22% of the
sample having earned a graduate or professional degree while the Houston sample had the largest

percentage without a high school diploma (15%).

Table 61: Highest Level of Education by Comparison Area

(Based on 2010 onsite respondents)

Education NYS NYC Houston

Ninth to twelfth grade no
diploma 7% 12% 15%

High school graduate (includes

GED) 30 28 24
Some college, no degree 18 12 14
Associates degree 9 5 10
Bachelors degree 15 19 20

Graduate or professional

degree 19 22 17
Don’t know/refused 1 2 0
Sample size 200 100 100
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Table 62 shows slight differences in household income in the comparison areas among those who were

willing to disclose that information in the RDD survey from 2009 to 2010."> A noteworthy number in each

comparison area show total household incomes below $15,000. The sample in NYC below $15,000
increased from 13% to 17% from 2009 to 2010. Both NYS and Houston saw slight decreases at this

minimum level and slight gains in the income categories just above. Interestingly, respondents in all areas

from 2009 to 2010 were fairly evenly spread throughout the various income categories above $15,000,

although the demographic and socioeconomic weighting scheme may be equalizing the distribution

somewhat.

Table 62: Household Income by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD Respondents)

Response NYS NYC Houston
2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
HOUSEHOLD INCOME
$14,999 or less 13% 8% 13% 17% 14% 11%
$15,000 to $19,999 4 9 4 9 7 12
$20,000 to $29,999 9 15 6 14 9 13
$30,000 to $39,999 7 10 7 14 8 12
$40,000 to $49,999 8 12 8 6 5 10
$50,000 to $74,999 12 12 9 6 8 8
$75,000 to $99,999 9 6 6 7 11 8
$100,000 to $149,999 7 6 6 6 7 7
$150,000 or more 3 4 6 4 5 4
Refused 22 15 27 15 17 13
Don't know 5 3 10 3 8 4
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180

'3 The categories are based on those used and reported by the US Census Bureau.
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Table 63 shows that household income for onsite respondents is spread across all income ranges in NYS,
NYC, and Houston similar to the results of the RDD survey. Again NYC has the highest number of

households having less than $15,000 in annual income.

Table 63: Household Income by Comparison Area

(Based on onsite respondents)

Response NYS NYC Houston
HOUSEHOLD INCOME

$14,999 or less 11% 15% 13%
$15,000 to $19,999 7 10 8
$20,000 to $29,999 14 11 8
$30,000 to $39,999 12 11 11
$40,000 to $49,999 14 13 12
$50,000 to $74,999 14 8 7
$75,000 to $99,999 8 9 11
$100,000 to $149,999 10 9 6
$150,000 or more 5 3 1
Refused 5 6 15
Don't know <1 3 7
Sample size 200 100 100
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The race and ethnic mix of RDD respondents in NY'S was similar from 2009 to 2010, with a large majority
of respondents identifying themselves as white, 85% and 88%, respectively (Table 64). In contrast, 59% of
2009 NYC respondents and 50% of 2010 NYC respondents identified themselves as white. Houston
respondents, similar to NYC, identified as 56% white in 2009 and 65% in 2010. Houston and NYC
respondents in both years were more likely to identify themselves as Hispanic than NYS respondents,
reflecting both the demographics of the areas as well as the fact that the team fielded the survey in Spanish

in those two cities but nowhere else.

Table 64: Race and Ethnicity by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD Respondents)

Race and Ethnicity NYS NYC Houston

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010

RACE OF RESPONDENT

White 85% 88% 59% 50% 56% 65%

Black or African-American 7 5 19 35 24 18

American Indian, Native Hawaiian, or

Alaska Native 1 2 1 1 1 2
Other 2 3 7 10 2 12
Don’t know/refused 5 1 14 4 3 3

HISPANIC IN HOUSEHOLD

Yes 4% 8% 10% 23% 12% 27%

Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180

While the majority of 2010 onsite respondents identified their race and ethnicity as being white (Table 65),
a high percentage of respondents living in NYC identified themselves as being Black or African-American
(34%). This self identification is higher than NYS where only 10% identified as being Black or African

American. That said NYC when compared to Houston and NYS had the lowest percentage of respondents

identify as being white (50%).
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Table 65: Race and Ethnicity by Comparison Area

(Based on 2010 onsite respondents)

Race and Ethnicity NYS NYC Houston
RACE OF RESPONDENT

White 87% 50% 63%
Black or African-American 10 34 22
American Indian, Native Hawaiian, or 1 1 2
Alaska Native

Other 2 11 7
Don’t know/refused <1 3 8

No Answer 0 2 0
Sample size 200 100 100

Table 66 summarizes the primary language RDD respondents claimed to speak at home. Prior to

discussing the results, it is important to recall that the survey was conducted only in English in NYS, and in

English and Spanish in NYC and Houston. Those with limited English or Spanish skills may not have been

able to answer the survey if they could not communicate effectively with the interviewer.

With this caveat in mind, Table 66 shows that English was the primary language spoken at home across all

comparison areas, ranging from 83% in Houston in 2010 to 97% in NYS in 2009. NYC and Houston

respondents from 2010 identified Spanish as their primary language in large numbers, 13% and 17%,

respectively. This represents an increase from 2009 of 4% and 7%, respectively. Within NYS, English

was the primary language spoken in 93% or more of the respondents’ households.
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Table 66: Primary Language Spoken in the Home by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD Respondents)

Language NYS NYC Houston
2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
English 97% 93% 85% 86% 89% 83%
Other (Specify) 1 0 2 1 1 1
Spanish 0 6 9 13 10 17
Mandarin 0 1 0 0 0 0
Russian 0 0 1 0 0 0
Don’t 0
know/refused 1 0 2 0 1
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180

Compared to the RDD survey respondents, onsite respondents in all areas were far more likely to speak
English primarily at home. This may reflect the fact that the onsite technicians most often spoke English as

their first language, making some non-English speakers hesitant to take part in the onsite.

Table 67: Primary Language Spoken in the Home by Comparison Area

(Based on 2010 onsite respondents)

Language NYS NYC Houston
English 95% 94% 93%
Spanish 4 3 7
Other 1 0 0
Refused 0 1 0

No Answer 0 2 0
Sample size 200 100 100
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Table 68 shows that across comparison areas, more RDD respondents were females than males (53% or
more). NYC and Houston respondents in 2010 were more likely to be female than in 2009 (62% vs. 55%
and 63% vs. 58%, respectively).

Table 68: Gender by Comparison Area
(Based on All RDD Respondents)

Gender NYS NYC Houston
2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
Female 57% 53% 55% 62% 58% 63%
Male 43 47 45 38 42 37
Sample size 1001 341 502 174 503 180

On average, the RDD survey households in all three areas had fewer than one child under 17 years old;

2010 NYS and NYC households had the smallest number of children (0.5) on average and 2009 Houston
had the highest (0.9) (Table 69). The average number of household residents age 65 or older in 2009 and
2010 was also less than one, varying from 0.1 in Houston to 0.4 in NYS. Overall average household size

varied from 2.5 individuals in the 2010 NYS sample to 3.0 individuals in the 2009 Houston sample.

Table 69: Number and Age Group of Persons Living in the Home by Comparison Area

(Based on RDD respondents providing usable answers on household composition)

Number of People by Age
NYS NYC Houston

Group

2009 2010 2009 2010 2009 2010
Mean number of under 17 in 0.7
home 0.6 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.9
Mean number of over 65 in 0.1
home 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1 0.2
Mean household size 2.6 2.5 2.6 2.7 3.0 2.9
Sample size 963 339 478 173 491 138
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In Table 70, 2010 RDD respondents in all three comparison areas exhibit high satisfaction with their

standard of living, with at least three out of four respondents reporting they were very or somewhat

satisfied. NYS respondents were the most dissatisfied, with 13% reporting being somewhat or very

dissatisfied with their standard of living.

Table 70: Satisfaction with Standard of Living by Comparison Area 2010

(Based on 2010 RDD respondents)

Satisfaction NYS NYC Houston
Very satisfied 39% 34% 24%
Somewhat satisfied 40 42 53
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 7 14 12
Somewhat dissatisfied 9 4 6
Very dissatisfied 4 2 5
Don't know/ refused 2 4 0
Sample Size 341 174 180

2010 RDD respondents were also asked to identify the method by which they pay their electric bills.
Almost all respondents in NYS and Houston pay their bills directly to the electric company (Table 71).
Only 79% of NYC respondents pay directly to the electric company while 19% pay the bill as part of their

rent or via a condominium maintenance payment.

Table 71: Method of Electric Bill Payment by Comparison Area 2010

(Based on 2010 RDD respondents)

Satisfaction NYS NYC Houston
Direct to electric company 94% 79% 98%
Part of rent/condo fee 5 19 1
Other 1 0 1
Don’t know / refused 0 2 0
Sample Size 341 174 180

The 2010 onsites reported a similar pattern to the RDD sample with respect to the method of paying the

electric bill (Table 72). The majority of NYS and Houston participants paid their bill directly to the electric
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company while a sizable percentage of NYC participants (23%) pay as part of the rent or via a

condominium maintenance payment.

Table 72: Method of Electric Bill Payment by Comparison Area

(Based on 2010 onsite respondents)

Satisfaction NYS NYC Houston
Direct to electric company 89% 71% 94%
Part of rent/condo fee 7 23 7
Other 3 0 0
Don’t know / refused 2 6 0
Sample Size 200 100 100
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APPENDIX B

COMPARISON OF REVISIT AND NEW VISIT HOUSEHOLDS

The analyses presented in the full report combine the revisit onsite sample and the first visit onsite sample
into one combined onsite sample. As discussed more fully in the report, the revisit sample was comprised
of households that took part in both the 2009 and 2010 onsite lighting saturation surveys. The purpose of
performing the “revisits” in 2010 was to see how lighting usage and storage had changed over time, thereby
providing an alternative method to estimate CFL purchases and gauge how CFL saturation and storage had
changed over time. The “first visit” onsite sample included households identified in the 2010 Random

Digit Dial (RDD) telephone survey who then were sampled to take part in the 2010 onsite survey.

On the advice of a consultant to the New York State Public Service Commission, the evaluators combined
the revisit and first samples into one collective onsite sample for two primary reasons. First, combining the
two samples allowed for easier identification of patterns over time within areas and within a time period
across areas. Second, the sample sizes for the first visit were small, limiting any conclusions that could be
drawn by examining the first visit sample in isolation. The evaluators, however, believe it is important to
compare the revisit and first sample samples on a few key CFL-related and demographic characteristics.

This appendix provides such a comparison.

Turning first to New York State (less New York City and Nassau and Suffolk Counties, hereafter NYS),
the comparison of the revisit and first visit samples shows similar rates of CFL awareness, saturation, and
purchases in 2009, but the two samples diverge on levels of familiarity, the percentage of the homes using
at least one CFL, the mean numbers of CFLs in use, and the mean number of CFLs purchased in 2010
(Table 73). In particular, the revisit sample is more likely to use CFLs, but they use and purchase them in
smaller numbers than the first visit sample. Table 74 may provide some explanation for these results. The
revisit sample is slightly more likely to live in a large apartment building, to have less than a college
degree, to self-identify as non-white, and to have an income of less than $75,000. Such demographic
groups are less likely to use CFLs in large numbers, largely because they live in smaller homes that do not
have as many sockets. In other words, they simply need fewer light bulbs than respondents living in larger

homes.
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Table 73: Comparison of New York State Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples — CFL
Related Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 132 68
Aware of CFLs 91% 91%
Somewhat or very familiar with CFLs 75% 80%
Use at least one CFL 91% 84%
CFL socket saturation 22% 21%
Mean number of CFLs in use 11.5 14.2
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2009 4.2 4.6
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2010 2.1 3.7

Table 74: Comparison of New York State Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples —

Demographic Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 132 68
Rent Home 68% 68%
Single-family detached home 63% 62%
Apartment with five or more units 10% 8%
Less than a college degree 66% 61%
Racial identification as non-white 14% 8%
Income less than $75,000 75% 68%

Comparisons between the revisit and first visit samples in New York City (NYC) and Houston exhibit
greater differences than in NY'S on both the CFL-related and demographic factors. The driving force
behind these differences are small sample sizes for both the revisit (65 in NYC and 64 in Houston) and first
visit (35 in NYC and 36 in Houston) samples. Small samples are more prone to wide variation in

estimation because each individual has a greater impact on the average results presented.

With this important explanation in mind, the data for NYC reveal that the revisit sample is more aware of
CFLs, more likely to use them, but users and purchases fewer CFLs than the first visit sample (Table 75).

This may again be driven by the characteristics of the sample, with the revisit sample being less educated
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and having a smaller income than the first visit sample, although it is also the case that the first visit sample

is more likely to live in large apartment buildings, which are usually smaller units (Table 76).

Table 75: Comparison of New York City Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples — CFL

Related Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 65 35
Aware of CFLs 85% 73%
Somewhat or very familiar with CFLs 58% 64%
Use at least one CFL 77% 73%
CFL socket saturation 29% 30%
Mean number of CFLs in use 6.5 104
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2009 3.9 5.6
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2010 1.5 3.0

Table 76: Comparison of New York City Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples —
Demographic Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 65 35
Rent Home 35% 31%
Single-family detached home 15% 27%
Apartment with five or more units 48% 54%
Less than a college degree 64% 39%
Racial identification as non-white 43% 54%
Income less than $75,000 74% 56%

Finally, the Houston samples diverge to an even greater degree, with the revisit sample being more aware
and familiar with CFLs, more likely to use at least one CFL, and to have used or purchased CFLs in greater
numbers (Table 77). The revisit sample is more likely than the first visit one to rent their homes, to live in
either a single-family home or a large apartment building (but not small apartment buildings or mobile
homes), but the revisit sample is less likely to have a college degree, to self-identify as white, and to have

an income greater than $75,000.
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Table 77: Comparison of Houston Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples — CFL Related

Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 64 36
Aware of CFLs 84% 62%
Somewhat or very familiar with CFLs 70% 50%
Use at least one CFL 90% 61%
CFL socket saturation 21% 23%
Mean number of CFLs in use 11.5 8.6
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2009 2.5 2.1
Mean number of CFLs purchased in 2010 6.8 3.3

Table 78: Comparison of Houston Revisit and First Visit Onsite Samples — Demographic

Factors

Characteristic Revisit First Visit
Sample Size 64 36
Rent Home 57% 49%
Single-family detached home 72% 51%
Apartment with five or more units 19% 9%
Less than a college degree 51% 69%
Racial identification as non-white 31% 42%
Income less than $75,000 52% 79%

One pattern of note is the fact that the revisit sample in the relatively more mature CFL markets of NYS
and NYC bought fewer CFLs in 2009 and 2010 than did the first visit sample, while in the growing CFL
market of Houston, the revisit sample purchased more CFLs than the first visit sample. Interestingly, data
from Massachusetts confirm a similar pattern—in that state with a mature CFL market, the revisit sample
also reported purchasing fewer CFLs than the first visit sample. The evaluators are not certain why this
pattern exists, but they theorize that the revisit respondents are “reacting” to the initial visit in 2009
differently in the mature and growing CFL markets. In NYS, NYC, and Massachusetts, the revisit sample
already have a relatively high number of CFLs installed; the initial visit did not pique their interest in

buying new CFLs but did make them more attentive to when they bought the products and to provide more
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conservative estimates when questioned in 2010 than did the first visit sample. In contrast, in Houston, the
initial visit sparked a flurry of purchases among the revisit sample, such that they purchased in greater
numbers than their first visit counterparts who did not have the initial visit to spark their interest in CFLs.
Unfortunately, the evaluators do not have revisit information from other comparison areas so they cannot

test this theory more fully.
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APPENDIX C

NMR FIRST DRAFT OF LIGHTING CONSUMER SURVEY

Hello, my name is and I am calling from Braun Research on behalf of the New York

State Energy Research and Development Authority or NYSERDA. We are conducting a survey about

household lighting. I just want to ask you questions about lighting in your home. I’m not selling anything.

[IF NECESSARY, OFFER THE CONTACT NAME FROM BELOW AS THE PERSON TO CONTACT WITH ANY

QUESTIONS ABOUT THE VALIDITY OF THE RESEARCH.]

Contact: Victoria Engel-Fowles, NYSERDA, (866) 697-3732 ext 3207

Introduction

I1. May I please speak with an adult in the household who is responsible for purchasing the light bulbs for
your household?
1. YES, I PURCHASE LIGHTS
2. SOMEONE ELSE DOES IT [ASK TO SPEAK WITH PERSON, REPEAT INTRODUCTION
THEN GO TO S1]

3. NO [TRY TO RESCHEDULE AND THEN TERMINATE]

AWARENESS OF ENERGY-SAVING LIGHT BULBS

S1. I’d like to ask you a few questions about your awareness of different types of light bulbs. Before

this call today, had you ever heard of compact fluorescent light bulbs, or CFLs?

1 YES [SKIP TO S3]
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96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

NYSERDA CFL Expansion RDD Survey Results

S2. Compact fluorescent light bulbs — also known as CFLs — usually do not look like regular

incandescent bulbs. The most common type of compact fluorescent bulb is made with a glass tube

bent into a spiral, resembling soft-serve ice cream, and it fits in a regular light bulb socket. Before

today, were you familiar with CFLs?

1 YES
2 NO [SKIP TO BUY1]
96 REFUSED [SKIP TO BUY1]

97 DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO BUY1]

S3. Would you say that you are very familiar, somewhat familiar, not too familiar, or not at all

familiar with CFLs?

1 VERY FAMILIAR

2 SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR

3 NOT TOO FAMILIAR

4 NOT AT ALL FAMILIAR

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

Ql. Have you or anyone else in your household ever purchased or been given any compact fluorescent

light bulbs or CFLs to use in a home?

1 YES, | HAVE
2 YES, SOMEONE ELSE HAS
3 NO

96 REFUSED
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97

DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO USE1]

Qla. Is that person who had purchased or received the compact fluorescent light bulb an adult?

96

97

YES [ASK TO SPEAK TO PERSON AND RESTART AT
INTRO, BUT SKIP I1 AND GO TO S1]

YES, NOT AVAILABLE [TRY TO RESCHEDULE THEN TERMINATE]
NO

REFUSED

DON’T KNOW
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S4.

While most CFLs are spiral shaped, CFLs also come in other shapes and some have special
features. I’m going to read you a list of different types of CFLs. For each type, please tell me if
you are very familiar, somewhat familiar, not too familiar, or not at all familiar with that type of

CFLs. [RANDOMIZE ORDER OF A THROUGH F]

[READ IF NECESSARY WITH EACH ITEM] Are you very familiar, somewhat familiar, not too

familiar, or not at all familiar with this type of CFLs?

a. Dimmable CFLs. This refers to a CFL that can be used with a dimmer switch to adjust the
level of brightness

b.  3-way CFLs. This refers to a CFL that has the ability to shine at 3 different levels of
brightness in a 3-way lamp
Flood or recessed lighting CFLs

d. Candelabra CFLs. This refers to a CFL with a small base for use in a decorative fixture, such
as a chandelier.

e.  Globe CFLs. This refers to a CFL that has a round shape and might be used in a fixture, such
as a vanity light

f.  A-shaped CFLs. This refers to a covered CFL that is made to look and feel like a traditional

incandescent or regular light bulb.

1 VERY FAMILIAR

2 SOMEWHAT FAMILIAR
3 NOT TOO FAMILIAR

4 NOT AT ALL FAMILIAR
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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CFL USE AND SATISFACTION

USEl. Have you EVER used a compact fluorescent light bulb, or CFL, on the interior or exterior of your

home?
1 YES
2 NO [SKIP TO BUY1]
96 REFUSED [SKIP TO BUY1]

97 DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO BUY1]

USE2. Do you currently have CFLs installed on the interior or exterior of your home?
1 YES
2 NO

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

USE3. Approximately how long ago did you FIRST use a compact fluorescent light bulb?

[RECORD NUMBER OF YEARS OR MONTHS, NOT A RANGE. IF LESS THAN ONE
YEAR, RECORD MONTHS.

IF “DON’T KNOW,” PROBE: Is it less than or more than five years ago? WORK FROM
THERE TO GET AN ESTIMATE.

ENTER 97 FOR MONTHS AND YEARS IF STILL “DON’T KNOW.”

ENTER 96 FOR MONTHS AND YEARS IF REFUSED.]

1 MONTHS

2 YEARS
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USES5. How satisfied are you with the compact fluorescent light bulbs currently in your home or, if you

have no CFLs installed right now, the ones you have used in the past? Would you say....?
1 Very satisfied [SKIP TO BUY1]
2 Somewhat satisfied [SKIP TO BUY1]
3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
4 Somewhat dissatisfied
5  Very dissatisfied
96 REFUSED [SKIP TO BUY1]

97 DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO BUY1]

USE6. Why are you not satisfied? [DO NOT READ, ALLOW MULTIPLE RESPONSE] [IF
RESPONDENT SAYS “BRIGHTNESS” ASK TO CLARIFY IF TOO BRIGHT OR NOT BRIGHT
ENOUGH; IF RESPONDENT SAYS “DID NOT LIKE” ASK WHAT ABOUT THE CFL THEY DIDN’T
LIKE]

1 BURNED OUT

BROKE/STOPPED WORKING
NOT BRIGHT ENOUGH

TOO BRIGHT

DELAY IN LIGHT COMING IN
LIGHT COLOR

FLICKERING

FIT IN FIXTURE

APPEARANCE
MERCURY/DISPOSAL HAZARD
OTHER OR NON SPECIFIC HEALTH CONCERNS
SAVINGS LESS THAN EXPECTED
OTHER [SPECIFY]

O© 0 39 & U K~ W N

[ =
W NN = O

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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PURCHASES OF LIGHTING PRODUCTS

Now I have a few questions about where you buy your light bulbs.

BUY1. Where do you buy incandescent, or regular light bulbs? [DO NOT READ CHOICES,RECORD
UP TO THREE RESPONSES, PROBE TO TRY TO GET MORE RESPONSES IF NECESSARY.]

1. GROCERY STORE OR SUPERMARKET, SUCH AS STOP & SHOP OR WHOLE
FOODS

2.  WAREHOUSE STORE, SUCH AS BJ’S, COSTCO,OR SAM’S CLUB
3. HOME IMPROVEMENT STORE, SUCH AS HOME DEPOT OR LOWE’S
4. HARDWARE STORE, SUCH AS TRUVALUE, ACE HARDWARE, OR AUBUCHON

5. MASS MERCHANDISE OR DISCOUNT DEPARTMENT STORE, SUCH AS A
WAL-MART, K-MART, OR TARGET

6. DRUGSTORE, SUCH AS WALGREEN’S RITE AID, OR CVS
7. CONVENIENCE STORE, SUCH AS 7-ELEVEN
8. SPECIALTY LIGHTING OR ELECTRICAL STORE

9. HOME FURNISHING STORE, SUCH AS A BED, BATH, AND BEYOND, LINENS
AND THINGS, OR POTTERY BARN

10. MAIL ORDER CATALOGS

11. THROUGH THE INTERNET

12. BARGAIN STORE, SUCH AS THE DOLLAR STORE OR FAMILY DOLLAR
13. OFFICE SUPPLY STORE, SUCH AS OFFICE DEPOT OR STAPLES

14. OTHER, SPECIFY

96. REFUSED

97. DON’T KNOW
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[IF Q1 = 03, 96, 97, SKIP TO BUY3]

BUY2.  Where do you buy CFLs? [DO NOT READ CHOICES, RECORD UP TO THREE
RESPONSES, PROBE TO TRY TO GET MORE RESPONSES IF NECESSARY.]

1.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

96

97

GROCERY STORE OR SUPERMARKET, SUCH AS STOP & SHOP OR WHOLE
FOODS

WAREHOUSE STORE, SUCH AS BJ’S, COSTCO,0OR SAM’S CLUB
HOME IMPROVEMENT STORE, SUCH AS HOME DEPOT OR LOWE’S
HARDWARE STORE, SUCH AS TRUVALUE, ACE HARDWARE, OR AUBUCHON

MASS MERCHANDISE OR DISCOUNT DEPARTMENT STORE, SUCH AS A
WAL-MART, K-MART, OR TARGET

DRUGSTORE, SUCH AS WALGREEN’S RITE AID, OR CVS
CONVENIENCE STORE, SUCH AS 7-ELEVEN
SPECIALTY LIGHTING OR ELECTRICAL STORE

HOME FURNISHING STORE, SUCH AS A BED, BATH, AND BEYOND, LINENS
AND THINGS, OR POTTERY BARN

MAIL ORDER CATALOGS

THROUGH THE INTERNET

BARGAIN STORE, SUCH AS THE DOLLAR STORE OR FAMILY DOLLAR
OFFICE SUPPLY STORE, SUCH AS OFFICE DEPOT OR STAPLES
OTHER, SPECIFY

. REFUSED

.DON’T KNOW

BUY3. Approximately how many minutes, on average, does it take you get to the nearest large discount

store or home improvement store such as Wal-Mart, Home Depot, or Lowes? Is it....[IF

RESPONDENT SAYS THEY DO NOT SHOP AT THAT THOSE STORES, SAY, “That’s

okay. But if you did, about how long would it take you to get there?”’]

1 Less than 15 minutes

2 15-29 minutes
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3 30-59 minutes
4 60-89 minutes

5 90 minutes or more.
96. REFUSED

97. DON’T KNOW

CLIMATE CHANGE ATTITUDES/EFFICACY

I am now going to ask you some questions about global warming, climate change, and the environment.

GWI1. Based on your understanding of the facts, is the earth’s average temperature currently rising as a

result of human activity?
1 Definitely yes
2 Probably yes
3 Probably no
4 Definitely no
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

GW?2. Which one of these two statements about the environment and the economy do you most agree
with—[RANDOMIZE AND READ]
1. Protection of the environment should be given priority, even at the risk of curbing
economic growth OR
2.  Economic growth should be given priority, even if the environment suffers to some

extent?

96 REFUSED
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GW3. I’'m going to read you a list of energy-related concerns. As I read each one, please tell me if you
personally worry about this problem a great deal, a fair amount, only a little, or not at all. First, how much

do you personally worry about —- [READ AND RANDOMIZE]
1 A great deal
2 A fair amount
3 Only alittle
4  Notatall
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

a. Global warming
b. Running out of fossil fuels such as coal, oil, and natural gas

c. Dependence on other countries for oil

GW4. Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following

statements? [RANDOMIZE AND READ]
1 Strongly agree
2 Agree
3 Disagree
4  Strongly Disagree
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

a. Over the next few months I expect to take measures to reduce how much energy my
household uses.

b. Ican’t do much more than I’m already doing to reduce the amount of energy my
household uses.
It is too expensive for me to reduce my household energy use.

d. Ibelieve my actions have an influence on global warming and climate change.
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EARLY ADOPTER BEHAVIOR

EAL. Please tell me if you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with each of the following

statements? [RANDOMIZE AND READ]

1 Strongly agree

2 Agree

3 Disagree

4  Strongly Disagree

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

a. [ am skeptical of new technology. I like to wait until a new technology Is proven before I
buy it.

b. I always like to have the latest gadget.

c. Iam comfortable learning about how new technologies work.

Now I have a few questions for statistical purposes only.

DEMI1.  What type of home do you live in? Isita...?

1

2

6

96

97

Single-family detached house
Single-family attached house (townhouse, row house, or duplex)
Apartment building with 2-4 units [SKIP TO DEM3]

Apartment building with 5 or more units [SKIP TO DEM3]

Mobile home or house trailer [SKIP TO DEM3]
Other (Specify): [SKIP TO DEM3]
REFUSED [SKIP TO DEM3]
DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO DEM3]
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DEM2.  When was your home built? Please stop me when I get to the appropriate category.

1 1930s or earlier

2 1940s
3 1950s
4 1960s
5 1970s
6 1980s
7 1990s

8 2000 or later
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEM3. Do you or members of your household own this home or do you rent?
1  OWN/BUYING
2 RENT/LEASE
3 OCCUPIED WITHOUT PAYMENT OF RENT
4  OTHER (SPECIFY):
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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DEMA4.

DEMS.

DEM6.

NMR Draft CFL RDD Lighting Survey Core Questions

Approximately how large is your home? [READ CHOICES)]

1

Less than 1,400 square feet

2 1,400 — 1,999 square feet
3 2,000 — 2,499 square feet
4 2,500 - 3,499 square feet
5 3,500 —3,999 square feet
6 4,000 — 4,999 square feet
7 5,000 square feet or more
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

How many rooms are in your home, not counting bathrooms? [DO NOT READ CHOICES]

1

2

10

96

97

1

2

9

10 OR MORE

REFUSED

DON’T KNOW

What is the highest level of education that the head of household has completed so far?

[READ CATEGORIES, IF NECESSARY ]
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1 LESS THAN NINTH GRADE

2 NINTH TO TWELFTH GRADE; NO DIPLOMA
3 HIGH SCHOOL GRADUATE (INCLUDES GED)
4 SOME COLLEGE, NO DEGREE

5 ASSOCIATES DEGREE

6 BACHELORS DEGREE

7 GRADUATE OR PROFESSIONAL DEGREE

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEM?7.  Counting yourself, how many people normally live in this household on a full time basis?
Please include everyone who lives in your home whether or not they are related to you and

exclude anyone who is just visiting or children who may be away at college or in the military.

[CATI: INCLUDE RESPONSE OPTION FOR 96 = REFUSED AND 97 = DON’T
KNOW]

RECORD NUMBER OF PEOPLE

DEM?7a: [IF DEM7 =1, 96, 97, ASK] What is your age?

[IF DEM7 NE 1, 96, 97, ASK] What is the age of the head of household?

1. 0-17 years old
2. 18-24 years old
3. 25-34 years old
4. 45-54 years old
5. 55-64 years old
6. 65 orolder

96. REFUSED

97. DON’T KNOW

[IF DEM7 =1, 96, or 97, SKIP TO DEMS]
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DEM7b: Excluding the head of household, how many people in your household are...

[CATI: ALLOW ENTRY OF NUMBER FOR EACH OF a — g. INCLUDE RESPONSE
OPTION FOR 96 = REFUSED AND 97 = DON’T KNOW FOR EACH AGE GROUP.]

a. 0to 17 years old
b. 18 to 24 years old
c. 25to 34 years old
d. 35 to 44 years old
45 to 54 years old
f. 55 to 64 years old

g. 65 orolder

DEMS.  Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with your standard of living, that is, all the things you can buy

or do? Would you say that you are...?
1 Very satisfied
2 Somewhat satisfied
3 Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied
4 Somewhat dissatisfied
5 Very dissatisfied
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEMO. Do you pay your electric bill directly to your electric company, or is your electricity included

in your rent or condo fee?
1  PAY DIRECTLY TO ELECTRIC COMPANY
2 ELECTRICITY INCLUDED IN RENT OR CONDO FEE
3 PAID FOR IN SOME OTHER WAY
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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DEMI10. Please tell me the primary language spoken in your home. [PROMPT IF NECESSARY]]
1  ENGLISH
2 SPANISH
3 MANDARIN
4 CANTONESE
5 TAGALOG
6 KOREAN
7 VIETNAMESE
8 RUSSIAN
9 JAPANESE
10 OTHER (SPECIFY):
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEMI11. Do you consider yourself to be Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino?

1 YES
2 NO
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

Appendix C-16



NYSERDA CFL Expansion RDD Survey Results NMR Draft CFL RDD Lighting Survey Core Questions

DEMI12. Do you consider yourselfto be . . .?

[SELECT ONE RESPONSE ONLY. IF MIXED RACE OR MULTIPLE RACES, RECORD
IN ‘OTHER’ ]

1 White

2 Black or African-American

3 American Indian, Native Hawaiian, Pacific Islander, or Alaska Native
4  Asian

9  Other (Specify):

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEM13. Which category best describes your total household income in 2009 before taxes? Please stop

me when I get to the appropriate category.
1 $14,999 or less
2 $15,000 to $19,999
3 $20,000 to $29,999
4 $30,000 to $39,999
5 $40,000 to $49,999
6  $50,000 to $74,999
7 $75,000 to $99,999
8  $100,000 to $149,999
9 $150,000 or more
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

DEM14. [INTERVIEWER: DO NOT READ.]

Sex:
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1 FEMALE

2 MALE

Recruit for On-Site Survey

R1. On behalf of NYSERDA we are offering people in your area [IF NYS OR HOUSTON: $100, I[F NYC:
$150] to allow a trained technician to visit their home to gather more detailed information about the
lighting products used. The visit should take about an hour. BY SAYING YES, YOU ARE SIMPLY
AGREEING TO BE RE-CONTACTED TO SET UP AN APPOINTMENT. DURING THE VISIT,
THERE WILL BE NO ATTEMPT TO SELL YOU ANYTHING. The information gathered will be used
to evaluate and improve NYSERDA programs.

Would you be interested in being a part of this type of visit?

1. YES [SKIP TO R2]
2. NO [SKIP TO LEDI]
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

R1a. That is OK, you do not have to decide now. Would it be OK if I take your name and have someone

call you when we are scheduling these visits?

1. YES
2. NO [SKIP TO LEDI]
96 REFUSED [SKIP TO LEDI]

97 DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO LED1]

R2. What town do you live in? [RECORD]

R3. And your name? [RECORD]

R4. And what is the best number to call you about a visit? [RECORD]

Thank you very much. As I said, we will be scheduling these visits in the next few weeks and will call you

then.
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Now I just have a few more questions to ask you.

LEDs

LEDI. Are you familiar with light emitting diodes, or L-E-D lights?

1 YES
2 NO [SKIP TO PO1]
96 REFUSED [SKIP TO PO1]

97 DON’T KNOW [SKIP TO PO1]

LED2. What types of L-E-D lamps, fixtures, or bulbs have you heard of?

[DO NOT READ. SELECT ALL THAT APPLY. PROBE ONCE FOR ADDITIONAL
RESPONSES]

1 HOLIDAY LIGHTS

2 TASK/DESK LAMPS

3 UNDERCABINET LIGHTING
4 LIGHT BULBS/SCREW IN BULBS/GU-TYPE BULBS
5 RECESSED/CAN LIGHTING
6 NIGHT LIGHTS

7 FLASHLIGHTS

8 NOVELTY FIXTURES

9 OTHER (SPECIFY):

10 NONE

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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LED3. What types of L-E-D lamps, fixtures, or bulbs do you currently HAVE in your household, even if
you are not currently using them? [DO NOT READ. ALLOW MULTIPLE RESPONSES]

1 HOLIDAY LIGHTS

2 TASK/DESK LAMPS

3 UNDERCABINET LIGHTING
4 LIGHT BULBS/SCREW IN BULBS/GU-TYPE BULBS
5 RECESSED/CAN LIGHTING
6 NIGHT LIGHTS

7 FLASHLIGHTS

8 NOVELTY FIXTURES

9 OTHER (SPECIFY):

10 NONE

96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW

POLICY

PO1. The Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007 sets new federal efficiency standards for lighting
that will be phased in beginning in 2012. The standards will require that regular or traditional
incandescent light bulbs improve their efficiency by about 25% over current levels. This standard will
ban the sales of most traditional incandescent light bulbs not meeting the efficiency standard. Before

this call today, had you ever heard of this new federal standard for lighting?

1 YES
2 NO
96 REFUSED

97 DON’T KNOW
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PO2. Given that most inefficient incandescent light bulbs will be phased out beginning in 2012, how likely

are you to buy extra incandescent light bulbs before 2012 and save them for use after the standards go

into effect? Would you say you are:

L.
2.
3.
4,

96

97

Very likely to buy and save incandescent light bulbs for use after 2012
Somewhat likely
Somewhat unlikely, or

Very unlikely to buy and save incandescent light bulbs for use after 2012
REFUSED

DON’T KNOW
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CFL REFERENCE FOR QS4 TO GIVE TO INTERVIEWERS

(source: http://www.energystar.gov/index.cfm?c=cfls.pr_cfls shapes):

Bulb Image Type of Bulb

Spirals

A-shaped bulbs: Made to look and feel like

traditional incandescents.

Globe: This refers to a CFL that has a
round shape and might be used in a

fixture, such as a vanity light.

Tubed

Candelabra: Small bulbs for use in
decorative fixtures where you can see the

light bulb. Often used in chandeliers

Posts: Covered post bulbs for outdoor
fixtures; there are also yellow "bug light"
covered posts, designed to keep away

= insects.
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Indoor Reflectors: Provide directional
light; recessed ceiling lights or ceiling

fans.

Appendix C-23



